City of Sherwood, Oregon
ORDINANCE NO. 94-986

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES AND
FRANCHISE TERMS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CURBSIDE
YARD DEBRIS COLLECTION AND RECYCLING IN THE CITY AND
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, solid waste collection is regulated in the City by a
franchise granted to Pride Disposal, Inc., and the terms and
conditions of said franchise are set by City Ordinance No. 89-
899, as subsequently amended most recently by City Ordinance
No. 93-973, and

| WHEREAS, State law and regional solid waste management plans
require implementation of curbside yard debris collection and

recycling services, and :

WHEREAS, in order to implement such services, amendments are

necessary to the City solid waste franchise and associated

rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Franchise Terms Amended.

Section 7 (1) (1) of City Ordinance No. 89-899 is hereby
repealed in its entirety and the following language
substituted:

(1) Provide curbside yard debris collection every
other week by providing residential customers with a
sixty (60) gallon rollcart for such purposes, or provide
customers with the equivalent by providing a fifty (50)
gallon compost bin, for the rates established by Exhibit
"A" attached hereto. Current customers shall be required
to select an option within thirty (30) days of the
effective date of Ordinance No. 94-986. New customers
will be required to select an option within thirty (30)
days of establishing solid waste collection service.
Thereafter, customers may change options once annually
within thirty (30) days of January 1. The franchisee
shall be required to notify all customers of their
options in writing, and may after thirty (30) days assign
options to customers who have not responded.
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Section 2. Rates Amended. The rates established by Ordinance
No. 93-973 are hereby amended as per the attached Exhibit "A".

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective
thirty (30) days after passage and approval.

Duly passed by the City Council this 22nd day of June, 1994

Approved by the Mayor this 22nd day
of June, 1994

Qab At

Walter Hitchcock, Mayor

Attest:

e,

PollyOBlankenbaker, City Recorder

AYE NAY
Boyle akaend
Hitchcock Ve
Kennedy
Tobias .35
Cottle v~
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"EXHIBIT A"
CITY OF SHERWOOD
ORDINANCE NO. 94-986
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES

RESIDENTIAL RATES WITH YARD DEBRIS CART

CURRENT YARD NEW CURB-
SIZE BASE DEBRIS BASE SIDE RECYCLE
RATE CART RATE CREDIT CREDIT
20 Gallon Tote 22.10 2.90 25.00 3.50 4,00
30 Gallon Tote 23.88 2.90 26.78 3.50 4.00
60 Gallon Tote 30.38 2.90 33.28 3.50 4.00
90 Gallon Tote 36.93 2.90 39.83 3.50 4.00
Each Additional
30 Gallon Tote 19.88 19.88 3.50
On Call Service
30 Gallon Tote 12.17 12.17 .88 4.00
RESIDENTIAL RATES WITH COMPOSTING BIN
CURRENT NEW CURB-
SIZE BASE COMPOST BASE SIDE RECYCLE
RATE BIN RATE CREDIT CREDIT
20 Gallon Tote 22.10 1.00 23.10 3.50 4.00
30 Gallon Tote 23.88 1.00 24.88 3.50 4.00
60 Gallon Tote 30.38 1.00 31.38 3.50 4.00
90 Gallon Tote 36.93 1.00 37.93 3.50 4.00
Each Additional
30 Gallon Tote 19.88 19.88 3.50
On Call Service
30 Gallon Tote 12.17 12.17 .88 4.00
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COMMERCTIAL RATES

CURB-
SIZE BASE SIDE RECYCLE
RATE CREDIT CREDIT
20 Gallon Tote 22.10 3.50 4.00
30 Gallon Tote 23.88 3.50 4.00
60 Gallon Tote 30.38 3.50 4.00
90 Gallon Tote 36.93 3.50 4.00
Each Additional
30 Gallon Tote 19.88 3.50
On Call Service
30 Gallon Tote 12.17 .88 4.00
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CONTAINERS-ALL CUSTOMERS

1 Yard

1 1/2 Yards
Additional

2 Yards
Additional

3 Yards
Additional

4 Yards
Additional

5 Yards
Additional

6 Yards
Additional

8 Yards
Additional

CONTAINERS-COMPACTED

1 Yard
2 Yard
3 Yard

p/exapride

One Two Three Four
89.54 169.74 247.60
123.81 241.93 352.08 455.24
117.07 222.93 329.42 424.79
163.93 316.57 460.10 594.62
153.73 291.41 418.50 539.01
223.45 429.86 622.25 801.60
212.13 410.92 599.56 786.47
282.88 543.82 802.85 1044.28
272.76 533.75 1787.73 1034.08
338.72 663.07 979.55 1286.49
332.19 644.14 951.15 1251.36
388.03 759.26 1123.09 1474.07
380.33 744.17 1100.35 1436.73
490.62 959.03 1414.51 1860.23
480.21 938.85 1384.57 1820.08
212.29 401.80 585.33 765.82
356.76 691.01 1006.95 1304.94
490.29 946.44 1374.65 1776.70
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Five

557.54
519.32

727.29
658.11

989.66
970.72

1275.99
1262.19

1572.54

1541.07

1820.44
1772.60

2291.57
2241.15

931.27
1599.26
2196.36
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DROP BOXES*

Under 20 Yard
Rental - Monthly

- 20 Yard
Rental - Monthly

30 Yard
Rental - Monthly

REGULAR

121.10
$6.73/day

146.66
$8.07/day

OCCASIONAL

124,18
$5.81/day

135.90
$6.73/day

162.81
$8.07/day

*Disposal costs for drop boxes vary according to the type of material
being disposed. Customers will be charged for the actual disposal

cost plus 5%.

MISCELLANEQUS CHARGES

Occasional Extra Can - per can

Call Backs

Bundled, boxes, or bagged

equal to one can

Reinstate fee for

Delinquent Accounts

Recycling Only

Occasional extra Yard
Debris Can

Yard Debris Only

Compost Bin Only
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4.717
11.50

4.77

10.00
4.60/mo

2.00
2.90/mo
1.00/mo
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